Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

)AfAsiaray Media Group

HIEHEEREE

Asiaray Media Group Limited
HEHEBREERRLQA

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1993)

FURTHER ANNOUNCEMENT
CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
NEW ANNUAL CAPS OF THE TERMINAL 2 AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the Announcement and the announcement of the Company dated 27
June 2023 (the “27 June Announcement”). Capitalised terms used unless otherwise
specified herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement and the
27 June Announcement (as the case may be).

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE TERMINAL 2 AGREEMENT

On 20 September 2023, a supplemental agreement to the Terminal 2 Agreement (the
“Supplemental Agreement”) was entered into between Henan Airport Asiaray and
Zhengzhou Airport Company. It was agreed under the Supplemental Agreement that, inter

alia:

(a) by virtue of the reduced concession fees for each of 2020, 2021 and 2022 pursuant to the
Special Arrangements, such years shall not be reckoned in the computation of the
7-Year Period and the relevant concession fees shall be as follows:

Period Concession Fees
1 January 2020 to 31 December 2020 RMBS80,272,440.54
1 January 2021 to 31 December 2021 RMB86,108,806.59
1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022 RMB73,867,489.26



(b)

(c)

(d)

the expiry date of the fixed term of the Terminal 2 Agreement (the “Fixed Term”) shall
be extended to 29 March 2026 after taking into account the fact that 2020, 2021 and
2022 shall not be reckoned in the computation of the 7-Year Period pursuant to the
Special Arrangements and the 7-Year Period shall be counted from 30 March 2016, the
date on which the Terminal 2 Agreement took effect.

the concession fees for the period from 1 January 2023 to 29 March 2026 shall be as

follows:

Period Concession Fees
1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023 RMB112,906,057.00
1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 RMB120,572,085.00
1 January 2025 to 31 December 2025 RMB129,012,131.00
1 January 2026 to 29 March 2026 RMB31,602,753.12

The concession fees for the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2025 were
determined based on the original concession fees for 2020, 2021 and 2022 respectively,
while the concession fees for the period from 1 January 2026 to 29 March 2026 were

determined based on the pro-rated original concession fees for 2023.

the concession fees payable to Zhengzhou Airport Company as at 31 May 2023 were
RMB66,377,101.45, which consist of the concession fees for the period from 1 January
2023 to 31 May 2023 in the aggregate sum of approximately RMB47.00 million and the
overbilling in the aggregate sum of approximately RMB19.40 million. The overbilling
was created by the accumulated deduction of the concession fees for 2020, 2021 and

2022 and will be reconciled with the remaining concession fees for 2023.

ANNUAL CAP FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2026

In view that the expiry date of the Fixed Term shall be extended to 29 March 2026, the Board

has resolved to set an additional annual cap of RMB41.10 million (equivalent to
approximately HK$45.62 million) for the year ending 31 December 2026 (the “Additional
Annual Cap”).

The Additional Annual Cap was determined based on the concession fees payable by the

Group to Zhengzhou Airport Company for the period from 1 January 2026 to 29 March 2026

and the pro-rated original concession fees payable by the Group to Zhengzhou Airport

Company for 2023.



THE RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Subject to audit by the independent auditors of the Company, the total value of the
right-of-use assets recognised by the Group in accordance with HKFRS 16 as enlarged by the
extended Fixed Term is approximately RMB419.14 million.

Despite the extended expiry date of the Fixed Term, the contractual lease term constitutes a
lease modification rather than a separate lease under HKFRS 16 as the modification does not
add the right to use one or more underlying assets. As a result, the Company shall remeasure
the lease liabilities by discounting the revised lease payments using the revised discount rate,
and making corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use assets in the Group’s consolidated
financial statements on the effective date of the lease modification. Based on the information
obtained up to date by the Company’s auditor, the Company’s auditor concurs with the
Company’s view on the accounting treatment of lease modification.

REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

As disclosed in the 27 June Announcement, under the Special Arrangements, Zhengzhou
Airport Company reduced the concession fees payable by the Group under the Terminal 2
Agreement for each of 2020, 2021 and 2022 and such years shall not be reckoned in the
computation of the 7-Year Period. As a result, for the purpose of the Listing Rules, the Group
entered into the Supplemental Agreement with Zhengzhou Airport Company setting out the
new expiry date of the Fixed Term as well as the concession fees payable by the Group during
the period between 2020 and 2026. For details of the Special Arrangements, please refer to
the 27 June Announcement.

By order of the Board
Asiaray Media Group Limited
Lam Tak Hing, Vincent jP
Chairman

For the purpose of illustration only and unless otherwise stated, conversion of RMB into Hong
Kong dollars in this announcement is calculated at the exchange rate of RMB1.00 = HK$1.11,
such conversion should not be construed as a representation that any amount has been, could
have been, or may be, exchanged at this or any other rate.

Hong Kong, 22 September 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Lam Tak Hing, Vincent JP
and Mr. Kwan Tat Cheong; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Lam Ka Po and Ms. Wu
Xiaopin; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Ma Andrew Chiu Cheung,
Mr. Ma Ho Fai GBS JP and Ms. Mak Ka Ling.

—3_




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


